
RESOLUTION NO. 1-80 

A RESOLID'ION PROVIDING AND ESTABLISHING RATES FOR WATER SERVICE AND SEWERAGE DISPOSAL 
SERVICE IN LEONARDTOWN AND PROVIDING FOR (l)LLECTION OF DELINQUENf liTILITY ACCOUNTS 

WHEREAS, 1HE C(M.{[SSIONERS OF LEONARIJI'OWN after due and careful consideration have 
concluded that the following rate schedule for water service and sewerage disposal 
service is fair, just, equitable and fiscally responsible, and, 

WHEREAS, the integrity and effectiveness of the rate schedule is predicated upon the 
ability of the Commissioners of Leonardtown to collect for utility services provided 
within a reasonable time period. 

NOW, lliEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDAINED BY 'lliE a:.M-ITSSIONERS OF LEONARDTOWN as 
follows: 

RATES 

1. Quarterly rates for Residential users of water within the Town limits will be 
a flat charge of $10.80 per unit. 

2. Quarterly rates for Residential users of sewerage disposal within the Town 
limits will be a flat charge of $17.82 per unit. 

3. Quarterly rates for Residential users for water outside the Town limits will 
be double the charge of within Town users. 

4. Quarterly rates for Residential users of sewerage disposal outside the Town 
limits will be double the charge of within Town users. 

5. Quarterly Metered rates for Commercial users of water within the Town limits 
will be $.54 per 1,000 gallons with a minimum quarterly rate of $10.80 per unit. 

6. Quarterly rates for Commercial users of sewerage disposal within the Town 
limits will be 165% of metered water rate as determined quarterly. 

7. Quarterly metered rates for Commercial users of water outside the Town limits 
will be double the rate of users in Town as set forth in number 5 above. 

8. Quarterly rates for commercial users of sewerage disposal outside the Town 
limits will be double the rate of users in Town as set forth in number 6 above. 

9. Any other usage of water in bulk not specified otherwise herein may be charged 
the same rate as in number 7 above. 

Volunteer fire departments are exempt from this Resolution. 

DELINQUFNf NafiCES 

A delinquent notice will be sent after sixty (60) days of non-payment. The Town 
reserves the right to discontinue utility service for failure to pay within fifteen (15) 
days after delinquency notice has been mailed. Reconnection fee shall be $25.00 

DELINQUENT mARGE 

Delinquent charges will be imposed beg~g with the second month following the 
quarter for which payment is due at a rate of 1 1/2% per month (18% per anmDll) on 
balances under $500.00 and 1% per month (12% per annum) on balances of $500.00 or more. 



RESOLUfiON NO. I· ~0 COOTINUED 

PREVIOUS RESOLUTIONS 

This resolution shall supersede the provisions of all previous resoluti ons 
pertaining to water and sewer rates and collection of delinquent utility accounts. 

TI-IIS RESOLUTION SHALL BE EFFECfiVE 1HE 1 't DAY OF JANUARY, 19 80. 

WITNESS 1HE HAND AND SEAL OF TilE COMMISSIONERS OF LEONARDTO'JN, ST. MA.T{Y 'S COUNTY, 
MARYLAND, 1HIS t L/ DAY OF ~a 11o.a II.< f '--.~-t9,_.g...,tJ.__ __ 

OF LEONARIJI'OWN 

GEORGE KALNASY , J R. 


